transfer of $63,982 as capital contributions. In January 2006, the Group transferred cash consideration to the
common control party of $104,000 which is reflected as distributions to the controlling shareholders. The
transaction value was determined based on an independent appraisal.

The acquisition of DanSteel A/S by the common control party was accounted for using the purchase method of
accounting. The entity was consolidated by the Group for the first time as at the effective date of obtaining control
by the common control party, which management considers to be November 30, 2005. The results of operations of
the acquired entity were included in the Group’s consolidated statement of income starting from December 1, 2005.
The Group’s consolidated balance sheet as at December 31, 2005 has been adjusted accordingly, compared to that
previously reported, as follows:

OJSC Novolipetsk Steel
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
as at and for the years ended December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005
(thousands of US dollars)

 39

25 BUSINESS COMBINATIONS AND COMMON CONTROL TRANSFERS (continued)

Previously

reported
Retroactive
adjustment As adjusted

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,896,741   27,407   1,924,148
Accounts receivable, net 660,054   48,461   708,515
Inventories, net 501,556   57,694   559,250

   133,562
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment, net 2,393,549   21,452   2,415,001
Intangible assets, net 16,655   4,431   21,086

   25,883
Total assets   159,445

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and other liabilities 502,355  63,628   565,983
   63,628
Non-current liabilities

Deferred income tax liability 294,337   6,375   300,712
Other long-term liabilities 61,675   29,171   90,846

   35,546
Total liabilities   99,174

Stockholders’ equity

Other comprehensive income 71,899   230   72,129
Retained earnings 4,749,053   60,041   4,809,094

   60,271
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   159,445

Negative goodwill of $41,851, generated on the acquisition by the common control party, was allocated to the
acquired assets other than current assets in accordance with SFAS No. 141.

As a result of the consolidation of DanSteel A/S, revenues and net income of the Group, before the recording of
consolidation adjustments, for the year ended December 31, 2006 increased by $365,247 and $44,939, respectively.

(c) Acquisition of OJSC Combinat KMAruda shares

In February-March 2006, the Parent Company purchased from third parties 43.37% of the outstanding common